
Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Carole Bonner (Chair)
Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Patsy Cummings, Sean Fitzsimons, Margaret Mead, 
Andrew Pelling and Gary Hickey

Reserve Members: Sue Bennett, Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, 
Steve Hollands, Bernadette Khan and David Wood

A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. A pre-meet 
for Members only will take place in room F4 at 6.00pm 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Stephanie Davis 
02087266000 x84384
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 19 March 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



2



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report 
(Pages 11 - 36)

To receive the annual update report of the South London and Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

6.  Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Update 
Oral Update



4

7.  Healthwatch Update 
Oral Update

8.  Work Programme (Pages 37 - 40)
To consider and approve the Committee’s work programme for the 
municipal year 2017/2018.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 16 January 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Carole Bonner (Chair);
Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Margaret Mead and Andrew Pelling

Also 
Present:

Councillor Louisa Woodley

Apologies: Councillor Patsy Cummings

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record subject to the following amendment:

The Sub-Committee concluded that Members were encouraged to attend 
Alliance meetings as they developed.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report

The Director of Adult Social Care and All Age Disability presented the report 
which detailed the activity and effectiveness of the Croydon Safeguarding 
Adults Board (CSAB) for the 2016/2017 period.

The report outlined current activity and progress made by CSAB to imbed the 
six principles of safeguarding.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Sub-Committee learned that the priorities for 2017/2018 included the 
following:
- The voice of the service user being central to all activities 
- Early identification and prevention of risk
- Commissioning of appropriate services
- That communication between residents, agencies, partnerships and boards 
was robust.

The Sub-Committee was directed section 3.8 of the report which detailed the 
situation regarding the appointment of a permanent Chair for the board. The 
Chair took up post on 25 January 2018.

The Sub-Committee learned that the key priorities identified in the report were 
already being implemented. 

Members were informed that Croydon had a larger care market compared to 
other boroughs and there had been a year on year increase of safeguarding 
referrals received. This had been taken as an indication that awareness and 
understanding of safeguarding has increased amongst professionals and 
residents. It was noted that whilst there had been an increase in reporting, the 
volume of actual referrals that resulted in formal investigations had fallen due 
to the robust triage function of the safeguarding team.

Member’s queried lessons learned, changes to be taken through in terms of 
governance, addressing issues of attendance and ensuring that partnership 
and governance arrangements were strong and robust. Officers responded 
that the separation of Chairs for the adult and children’s safeguarding board 
following the Ofsted report would strengthen expertise of each individual 
board. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) had commented that Croydon’s 
board was more progressive than some local authorities. Officers also stated 
that key members of the board attended 100% of meetings and this should 
have been made clear in the report.

In response to a Member question on checks conducted to ensure partnership 
obligations were fulfilled, officers advised that there were key committees that 
work under the board, meetings were well attended with good participation 
from partners. There was also strong management in the Council to monitor 
safeguarding activities.

Members highlighted concerns with low figures of involvement of third sector 
and voluntary organisations and suggested that Croydon Neighbourhood 
Care Association (CNCA) could be approached regarding membership to fill 
the gap of local voice representation. Officers responded that membership 
issues were one of the priorities that the new Chair would address. It was 
noted that while MIND regularly attended meetings, other organisations had 
limited resources and were not always able to attend meetings.

In response to a Member comment that there had previously been issue with 
attendance of sub-groups, officers stated that their attendance and 
participation had improved.

Page 6



Members commented that a governance review report should be presented to 
Scrutiny for comment on matters such as size and principles used in 
appointment of members, additionally that the timing of the annual report be 
reviewed as it should be presented to Scrutiny for comment before going to 
Cabi
[...]
ad increased. Information derived from staff was that they were aware that 
services were now being delivered differently. There had been an extensive 
drive on reduction of agency staff and work was being completed to 
encourage conversion to permanent contacts.

Members queried the number of agency staff. Officers responded that there 
were 74 agency staff which was equivalent to 30% of staff, the target was to 
reduce the numbers to 15% and incentives to make this possible such as a 
London wide network to cap levels of pay were being considered.

The Sub-Committee was informed that staff were being encouraged to 
concentrate on their personal development and senior management were 
working on assisting the workforce to realise their potential through various 
learning and development programmes. There was a focus on achieving a 
balance between capability, competence and passion.

The Sub-Committee Members asked what areas were of most concern and 
presented challenges for the coming years. Officers responded that the 
impact of overspend on the budget of ordinary residents’ care as a result of 
people moving into the borough was a key challenge. There were also 
concerns regarding the appropriate funding of mental health services, in 
particular the Child, Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) which was 
not been adequately funded. There had been a rise in incidences of self-harm 
despite a national suicide prevention strategy. There was work being 
undertaken in those areas to address ongoing issues.

The Sub-Committee further learned that there were challenges faced in the 
fragility of the care market and the sustainability of costs. This was a national 
issue, with a central government funding consultation to take place in March 
2018 which Croydon would be looking to influence through suggestions on 
how to create ways of working to support service users.

Members praised the work completed to date by the Croydon One Alliance 
and also the Dementia Friendly Borough initiative. They commented that they 
would like more work done to encourage partnership working with businesses 
in the area to ensure that they assumed more responsibility for the welfare of 
the residents in the community. 

The Sub-Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and Officers for their 
responses to questions.

7/18  IVF Referral Update

The Sub-Committee was informed that this matter was still with the Secretary 
of State with no update received as yet as to the outcome of the referral.

8/18  Healthwatch Update

Page 9



There was none

9/18  Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee Update

The Chair informed the Sub-Committee that the South East London JHOSC 
had ended for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The Sub-Committee was informed that there had been discussions that were 
still ongoing, on setting up a JHOSC between Croydon, Epsom, Surrey and 
Sutton.

10/18  Work Programme

The Chair noted that the meeting scheduled for 27 March 2018 would be 
focused on SLaM and also requested that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) attend to provide an update on commissioning of Mental Health 
services.
 
The Sub-Committee NOTED the work programme for the rest of the 2017/18 
municipal year.

11/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required

The meeting ended at 8.57 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 10



  
 

For general release 

REPORT TO:  Health, Social Care and Housing  

Scrutiny Committee 

27th March 2018      

SUBJECT: South London and Maudsley NHS FT 

 – annual update report  

LEAD OFFICER: Eleanor Bateman, Service Director  

and Croydon Lead   

South London and Maudsley NHS  

Foundation Trust (SLaM)  

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Louisa Woodley, Cabinet Member for 
Families Health and Social Care  

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 

TBC, South London and Maudsley NHS  

Foundation Trust (SLaM)   

 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item has been included in the Committee’s work 
programme. 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

 

To receive the annual update of the successes, 
challenges, constraints and financial pressures the 
Trust faces whilst still continuing to deliver a high 
quality service please focus on the following: 

- Acute Care CAG inc. winter pressures 

- Inpatient and Community pathway 

- CAMHS 

- MHOAD 

- QQC Update and Quality Accounts 

- Workforce development  

 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: 
The committee is requested to comment and note the contents of this report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 
This report provides an annual update from South London and Maudsley NHS FT. Specific 
themes were addressed at last year’s update, which included social care, central place of 
safety and outcome based commissioning for older adults. This update report will focus on 
the issues set out above which were identified by the Chair as of particular interest to the 
Committee. 
 

 TRUST REFLECTION AND CHALLENGES 
This section sets out 3 key challenges affecting the last year and continuing in to 2018/19 – 
5YFVMH, borough structure and relationships, Alliance working. Adult acute inpatients, 
CAMHS and older adults are clearly on-going priorities and are detailed in later, dedicated 
sections of this report. 
 

 FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW FOR MENTAL HEALTH (5YFVMH) 2016/17 – 2020/21 AND 
COMMISSIONING 

Additional funding has been built into CCG 2018/19 allocations to support the delivery of the 
Five Year Forward View for Mental Health transformations and there is a clear instruction for 
commissioners, via the national planning guidance, to meet the Mental Health Investment 
Standard. SLaM Commissioners shared their revised plans in early March 2018 which 
highlighted some differences in the application of the Investment Standard. This means there 
remains a risk of needing mediation although we are working with all commissioners to agree 
the approach to servi
[...]
on and 
Assessment & Liaison services currently include posts being provided at a cost pressure to 
SLaM and these will be considered as part of areas for investment prioritisation. Final values 
have evolved with some commissioners agreeing to additional investment during the year, 
such as the Croydon IAPT service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 BOROUGH STRUCTURE 

Nationally, commissioning is moving towards population health outcomes delivered through 
health system alliances.  This means health care, social care and charitable organisations 
working together in a single system to meet the needs of the local population.  From a SLaM 
point of view it means working in partnership with local organisations across all mental health 
conditions to provide care closer to home.  The best way to do this is align our services in 
boroughs where we will work closely with commissioners and other health and social care 
agencies to support the local population. Therefore, SLaM have chosen to move to a 
management model that will provide the best options for working with partners while retaining 
the benefits that the Clinical Academic Groups (CAGs) bring. CAGs will continue focusing on 
driving research which translates into clinical practice, developing the capability to design, 
specify and commission new care pathways and new models of care for SLaM services. 
 
The process is complex and will involve a number of complex workstreams to ensure a 
smooth transition, including: aligning nearly 500 services and teams to the new structure; 
transferring budgets and financial accountability; mapping quality governance to ensure safe 
and timely quality safeguards are maintained; and transferring staff and team records on our 
internal systems. 
 
Given the complexity of the challenge, the plan is for a transition period from April 2018 to 
October 2018. 
  

 ALLIANCE WORKING 

The Croydon Health and Care Alliance for Over 65s was signed in April 2017, and was a 1 + 
9 year Agreement. The first year was a transition year to cover development of the 
Transformation Plan, the Financial Model and the Business Case for the extended term of 
our alliance. The SLaM Board have agreed to the extension of the One Croydon Alliance for 
years 2 – 10 and to the creation of a mechanism to expand the remit, subject to agreement 
of all partners on a case by case basis. At this stage the Alliance continues to cover MHOAD 
services in Croydon with no imminent expansion to other mental health services.  
 
Alliance working provides numerous opportunities to break down barriers and to deliver good 
integrated care. The Croydon Alliance has only been operational for a relatively short time 
and whilst 17/18 has provided evidence of the broader Alliance delivering transformation, it 
is acknowledged that further work is needed to translate the successes in implementing the 
Out of Hospital transformation to mental health services at pace. This is supported by the 
Alliance Board. The Mental Health Programme Board ensures that service developments and 
transformation is actively considered across all ages. 
 
Community Psychiatric Nurses (CPNs) are to be allocated to each Integrated Care Network 
(ICN) with specific responsibilities for attending the huddles, supporting Multi Disciplinary 
Team (MDT) colleagues and direct patient contact. Whilst this was part of the original 
proposals for the Out of Hospital business case, funding is being finalised to commence 
recruitment. Therefore, although the huddles are up and running, the CPNs are not yet in 
place. 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 ACUTE CARE CAG UPDATE 
 
 

 PLACE OF SAFETY 

In 2014, the NHS Five Year Forward View outlined a future vision for the NHS based on new 
models of care. The recommendations align with Professor Sir Bruce Keogh’s 2013 review 
of the NHS urgent and emergency care system in England which addressed the growing and 
unsustainable pressures on urgent and emergency care across the country. The Keogh 
Review endorses a system-wide transformation towards highly responsive, effective and 
personalised services for people with urgent physical and mental health needs. 

In 2015, a crisis care multiagency group was established with representation from Mental 
Health and Acute Trusts alongside London Ambulance, the Metropolitan Police and social 
services. The group led the development of the new model of care that includes the pan-
London s136 pathway and specification for Health Based Place of Safety Sites. 

SLaM have led the way in building a new bespoke Centralised Place of Safety (POS) which 
meets the needs of patients as identified in the London’s Section 136 Pathway Specification, 
December 2016. With the support of patient user groups, the Metropolitan Police, partner 
organisations and local authority colleagues the POS opened early 2017. 

 

 ACTIVITY 

The data shows that since the opening of the suite in January 2017 the number of patients 
accepted to the Place of Safety has increased. The monthly average increase is broadly 15%. 
It is unclear if the increase is due to an increased activity in patients sectioned on a 136 or 
indeed if the growth is linked to accessibility of the suite. 

Current data shows the proportion of patients going to A&E since the new site opened has 
decreased from 33% to 28%. Patients diverted to emergency departments in the main are 
due to physical health concerns. 

 

 ASSESSMENT OUTCOMES 

Assessment outcomes indicate that between 40% to 60% of patients did not require an 
admission following an assessment. This information is helping to explore potential options 
for improvement in patient experience with all partners. Specifically the Trust and 
Metropolitan Police are seeking ways to reduce 136 detentions by way of introducing a crisis 
assessment team out of hours along with Southwark piloting the Serenity Integrated 
Mentoring (SIM) model which supports the advancement of professional skills and 
development of teamwork enabling staff working in different agencies to respond to 
individuals who will regularly be picked up by police and who will often present with very 
complex histories/backgrounds. 

 

 

 

Page 15



 BED USAGE 

In 2017 SLaM has reduced the use of private overspill. So far in 2018 the Trust has on 
average had under 10 patients in private beds. 

The usage of beds by Croydon CCG patients has also reduced. The reduction in the number 
of beds being used by Croydon CCG patients has seen a significant reduction in the number 
of Croydon patients in private sector beds. 

 

 
Fig.2 Croydon CCG occupied bed days 2017/18 

 
 

 
Fig.3 Croydon CCG bed usage compared to trajectory April 2016 – January 2018 

 

 WINTER RESOURCES 

The Acute Care CAG has extended the housing support workers inputting on to the wards. 
There is a dedicated resource working with patients who have been in beds for over 60 days. 

The Crisis Assessment Team (CAT) was set up in December 2017 to work across all four 
boroughs covered by SLaM. Since inception there have been 36 CAT assessments carried 
out in Croydon. 

 

 

Page 16



 
Fig.4 Croydon CAT outcomes 

 

 BARRIERS TO DISCHARGE 

The Acute Referral Centre (ARC), set up in October 2016, plays a key role in supporting 
wards in their management of patient flow. Specifically, the ARC maintains an accurate and 
up to date position on barriers to discharge. Home Treatment Discharge Practitioners were 
introduced in January 2017 allowing the assessment of all patients within 48hrs of the 
admission. Their role is specifically to identify any potential barriers to discharge escalating 
the required actions to the appropriate community team (including the Care Coordinator), 
ward staff and the Borough Lead. The HTT Discharge Practitioners meet with patients within 
48hrs of the admission to identify any potential barriers to discharge. They formulate a draft 
plan (using a standard template) which is available to ward staf
[...]
nual Report of 

the DPH  

Annual Report of 

the Adult 

Safeguarding Board 

 

 

The work of SLAM 

To include: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Healthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

Standing items at each 

meeting 

Healthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

Healthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

Healthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

Healthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

Heatthwatch 

JHOSC Updates 

 
 

The Committee has a statutory role to Scrutinise: 

Health & Wellbeing Board 

Public Health 

CCG 

Local health service providers 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report
	8 Work Programme
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 27 March 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall,

Present:

Also
Present:

Apologies:

12/18

13/18

14/18

15/18

Katharine Street, Croydon CRO 1NX
MINUTES

Councillor Carole Bonner (Chair);
Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons, Margaret Mead and Andrew Pelling

Councillor Pat Clouder

Eleanor Bateman (Croydon Borough Lead) SLAM
James Forrester (Deputy Director) CAMHS
Stephen Warren (Director of Commissioning) CCG

Councillor Patsy Cummings gave her apologies, Councillor Pat Clouder was in
attendance in her absence.

PART A
Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were agreed as an
accurate record.

Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust Annual Report

The Croydon Borough Lead for SLaM presented the annual report to the Sub-
Committee which detailed the outcomes of specific themes from the previous
year.

The Sub-Committee leaned that the Trust had identified priorities from
2017/18 that would remain as ongoing priorities for 2018/19 which included
the five year forward view for mental health and funding had been built into



the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) allocation for 2018/19 to support
delivery of the transformation plan.

Commissioning of services to meet the needs of the local population was
based on a single system of multiagency working to deliver population based
health outcomes. The Croydon Health and Care Alliance for over 65’s was
signed initially for 1 year and the SLaM board agreed to the extension of the
One Croydon Alliance for years 2-10 to deliver an extensive integrated care .A
centralised place of safety suite was opened in January 2017 to meet the
needs of patients as identified in the London’s section 136 pathway
specification in December 2016.

The Sub-Committee further learned that there had been a reduction in SLaM
usage of private beds in 2017 and the CCG had also seen a reduction on the
number of Croydon patients in private beds.

The focus for the coming year was on increased integration as a result of
changes to the borough structure, improvements to workforce development
and delivery on identified action plans following the Care Quality Commission
(CQC) report and ratings. Priorities also included increased key provision of
discharge and community support services.

A Member questioned how the new structure would impact services. Officers
responded that the purpose of the new structure was to improve patient care
and in looking at best practice for different group of people it was determined
that service users would benefit more if supported under one management
structure. It was easier from a commissioning perspective as it would result in
a clearer pathway of service, with patients getting a better offer. There had
been historic difficulties with provision of acute care which was currently
managed through different pathways and under the new proposed structure it
was anticipated that integration under a single management structure would
be advantageous.

The Sub-Committee further learned that following the recent children’s Ofsted
report the relationship between Child Adolescent Mental Health Service
(CAMHS) and children’s social care remained strengthened and they
continued to work closely and effectively in partnership. It had however
become evident that some aspects of partnership working that was easier to
combine had become harder as a result of children’s social care needing to
focus on some other specific areas but CAMH's were aware of the
challenges and are able to appropriately support colleagues where possible.

In response to a Member query as to whether changes to the structure meant
a potential change to the reporting to Scrutiny, officers stated that future
reports would be written by the two people that would manage the borough
and the reports would be written from a leadership and management
perspective.

In response to a Member question as to the low level of Croydon funding in
comparison to the size of the population, officers stated that this was historic.



SLaM was on target to meeting parity of esteem despite a 5 year constraint
and had set aside £1.2M to be invested in additional services. There was a
drive to achieve value for money through reduction of stay in mental health
beds and over time the money spent to be reinvested in community services.
They were on target to meeting the Improving Access to Psychological
Therapies (IAPT) targets from the 1st of April 2018 and would also meet the
national compliance targets for the first time. Partners worked hard to create
efficiencies and improve services for patients with mental health.

A Member queried whether there would be a specific formula of allocated
funding across the board in line with the growing need of service users.
Officers responded that due to the historic nature of the allocation of funds,
they had been working to develop a formula but this had proved more
complicated than envisaged. There was currently a national programme in
place to develop this.

A Member asked where SLaM saw itself within the 4 year forward view for
mental health and how they would respond to challenges presented. Officers
responded that they would work closely with partners, re prioritise focus and
efforts year on year. They were aware of the pressures in the services as well
as in pathways and would use additional investment to address areas of risk.

In response to a Member question of how what had been done to address
issues of suicide and how preventative work fitted into the suicide strategy,
officers explained that services had looked at links to mental health such as
physical health in order to ensure services were able to respond
appropriately. Public Health was leading on taking the strategy forward
including sharing of best practice from other local authorities.

It was also anticipated that there would be extensive partnership working and
multi-layered approach to minimise incidence. Challenges with engagement,
specifically as a result of social isolation as most incidences was amongst
groups that were not in contact with mental health services remained
prevalent. In tackling some of the barriers, direct support from social groups in
deprived areas may be more successful in identifying those at risk and in
need of support.

A Member asked for clarification on how Croydon completed assessment for
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) and whether this was a good approach.
Officers responded that in other boroughs, community paediatrics were
included on the assessment pathway and could conduct assessments. In
Croydon, young people were referred to CAMHs for assessment and this
meant that the development teams had greater responsibility, the consultants
were in the acute health provision of Croydon Health Service.

The waiting time for ASD assessment was still high and work was being
undertaken with community paediatrics to establish an integrated offer which
would assist to reduce waiting times. Croydon had a good working
relationship with the CCG and transformation plans had been pragmatic and
aspirational. There had been a reduction in waiting times for assessments to 6
weeks for non ASD diagnosis.



In response a Member query on the wait times for ASD and the proportion of
referrals received. Officers stated that they were unable to provide accurate
figures and agreed to provide after the meeting. The Sub-Committee was
further informed that the initial assessment was the first opportunity to achieve
diagnostic clarity, the challengewas then the management of wait time for
assessment and treatment and the wait time for assessments can vary.

In response to a Member comment that the wait time of 19 weeks for
assessment for the memory clinic was disappointing for a vital service,
officers stated that they had been looking at how to improve referral rate and
addressing issues with pathways to the service. Investments would be made
to ensure increased capacity which should reduce wait times. There had been
other interventions explored including the expansion of support workers
through the Alzheimer society.

Members asked for an update following the 1st year of the centralised Place
of Safety and the impact on A&E, officers responded that in comparison to
when each borough had individual unit, there were high instances when a unit
had to be closed due to reaching full capacity. They centralised unit had
unified the boroughs and had only had to close a very small number of times
due to full capacity. The service had coped very well with completion of
assessments within statutory framework and had a positive impact on hospital
A&E attendance.

In response to a Member question on what had been done to address barriers
to discharge, officers stated that interventions had been implemented to
address identified issues. SLaM had worked extensively with partners such as
the Council’'s Gateway team whom they met with weekly to discuss issues
with housing tenancy and financial issues of patients. Housing workers had
also been introduced to the discharge teams as this was a major factor in long
length of hospital admission. The unification of management had been vital
and Croydon’s figures in reduction of out of borough patient beds was
encouraging.

The Sub- Committee Members raised question on issues with recruitment and
retention and what had been done to address the disparity between inner and
outer London weighting. Members were also interested to learn what was
being done to address inequality and under representation on BME and
women in management positions.

Officers responded that there was still a challenge to unify London weighting
and make the pay equal. It was encouraging that staff were attracted to
working for Croydon due to its status. The Trust was committed to addressing
equality and work was being done to encourage and support women and
BME staff into leadership positions. The trust had introduced inclusive
leadership training to encourage its staff to progress and realise their
potential. Interview panels were diverse in order to ensure that the best
candidates were recruited Officers agreed that having a broad representation
of the demographic that was being served in leadership positions had a
positive impact on the organisation.



16/18

17/18

The Chair thanked officers for attending to answer questions and was
encouraged by the level of participation by all Members.

The Sub-Committee thanked the Chair for all her hard work in the last 4 years
and wished her well in her future endeavours.

In reaching its recommendations, the Committee reached the following
CONCLUSIONS:

1. The reduction in the use of out of borough beds was encouraging.

2. The overall waiting time for assessment following admission by the Home
Treatment Discharge Practitioners was good.

3. The interventions established to address issues with patient barriers to
discharge was encouraging.

4. Whilst it was noted that Croydon was unique in that assessments for
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) was not currently undertaken by community
paediatrics, the waiting time for assessments remained a concern.

5. That there was still concerns regarding the increasing waiting time for
assessment by the Memory clinic.

The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to South London and Maudsley
(SLaM) that

1. Details be provided to the Committee on the allocation of Community
Psychiatric Nurse (CPN) to each Integrated Care Network (ICN) in the Huddle
pilot as part of the One Croydon Alliance scheme.

2. The Committee be informed of how the Trust determined their priorities for
each year.

3. More work was needed to address the waiting time of 6 months for
assessment for Children with Autistic Spectrum Disorder.

4. Information of the proportion of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) referrals
awaiting assessment be provided to the Committee.

5. The Chair and Vice Chair be consulted for input to the design of future style
of the annual report.

6. The increasing figures of referrals to the Memory Clinic remain a concern
and the Committee directs that action is taken to address the delays in
assessment of patients referred to the Memory Clinic.

7. There be a regular update on workforce development and actions that are
being taken to address the diversity on the workforce, in particular that of
senior roles

Joint Health Overview Scrutiny Committee Update

There was none

Healthwatch Update

There was none



18/18 Work Programme

The Sub-Committee Members agreed for an additional meeting to take place
on Monday 23 April 2018 to receive the draft quality accounts for SLAM and
Croydon Health Service NHS Trust.

19/18 Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm

Signed:
Date:




